BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES ORDINANCE NO. 1938

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 247 "FEES" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES TO ESTABLISH AND AMEND CERTAIN RECREATION FEES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Franklin Lakes, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 247-6 "Fee Schedule" of Article II "Recreation Facilities and Programs" of Chapter 247 "Fees" of the Code of the Borough of Franklin Lakes is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 247-6 Fee schedule.

A. The fees established under this article shall remain in full force and effect until modified, amended, or changed by ordinance of the Mayor and Council.

Program/Activity	Fee
Basketball	
Grade 2	\$115
Grades 3 and 4	\$115
Grades 5 through 8	\$130
Adults	\$130
Travel basketball	
Grades 5 through 8	\$230
Baseball and softball	
Kindergarten clinic	\$115
Grades 1 and 2	\$110
Grades 3 and 4	\$120
Grades 5 through 9	\$150
Men's softball	\$150
Travel baseball and softball	
8 U through 13 U	\$210
Lacrosse	
Grades 1 and 2	\$125
Boys lacrosse	
Grades 3 through 8	\$145
Girls lacrosse	
Grades 3 through 8	\$125
Football	
Flag	\$130
Grade 2 flex	\$210
Grades 3 through 8	\$285
Cheering	
Grade 1	\$130

Program/Activity	Fee
Grades 2	\$130
Grades 3 through 8	\$200
Cheer Camp	•
Grades 1 and 2	\$80
Grades 3 through 8	\$160
Competitive cheerleading	
Grades 7 and 8	\$260
Soccer	
Kindergarten clinic	\$105
Grades 1 and 2	\$105
Grades 3 through 8	\$105
Grades 9 through 12	\$105
Tennis courts	
Resident	
Youth up to 15 years	\$45
Adult 15 years to 61 years	\$70
Family up to 5 children – same household	\$105
Senior 62 years and older	\$35
Guest*	\$20
* Must be accompanied by a cardholder and must be	
purchased by a cardholder	
Trainer – with member only	\$30
Nonresident	
Youth up to 15 years	\$85
Adult 15 years through 61 years	\$145
Family up to 5 children – same household	\$210
Senior 62 years and older	\$65
Guest*	\$30
* Must be accompanied by a cardholder and must be	
purchased by a cardholder	
Trainer – with member only	\$45
Replacement card	\$20
Golf	
Grade 5 through 8	\$65
Spring and fall tennis	
All ages	\$110
All travel programs when tryouts are required	
Tryout fee	\$30
V	-

- B. The above fees are the maximum amount that can be collected.
- C. A late fee of \$50 will be added to the registration fee for registrants registering after the publicized registration period. Late fee shall be paid separately from the registration fee.
- D. Cancellation fee. If a participant registers for a program and the participant withdraws from that program prior to the start of the program, they shall be entitled to a refund of the fee paid for the program, except that the Borough shall retain \$25 of that fee as a cancellation

fee. If the Borough cancels a program, the full fee shall be refunded or credited to the participant.

E. Refunds. The Borough will deduct \$25 from all refunds as a processing fee. No refunds will be given after the season starts. Credits will be applied to the participant's online account or via check with voucher if paid by check originally.

Section 2. Repealer.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to said inconsistencies and conflicts.

Section 3. Severability.

If any section, part of any section, or clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the remaining provisions of this ordinance. The governing body of the Borough of Franklin Lakes declares that it would have passed the ordinance and each section and subsection thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more of the subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication according to

law.

APPROVED:

Charles J. X. Kahwaty, Malyor

ATTEST:

Gail M. Rulli, Borough Clerk

Introduced: Adopted:

02-20-2024 03-19-2024